

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID G. LEITCH
*Group Vice President &
General Counsel*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
One American Road
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 322-7453

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
HONIGMAN MILLER
SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP
2290 First National Building
Detroit, MI 48266
(313) 465-7618

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record

KATHERINE I. TWOMEY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Backdrop	3
B. Underlying Facts.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings	6
D. Sixth Circuit Proceedings	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DIRECTLY CONTRAVENES THIS COURT'S DECISIONS HOLDING THAT THE STRICT CONSTRUCTION CANON FOR WAIVERS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS LIMITED TO THE WAIVER OF IMMUNITY ITSELF	10
A. As This Court Has Recognized, Sovereign Immunity Is An Immunity From Suit.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court Repeatedly Has Made Clear That The Strict Construction Canon Does Not Apply To Separate, Substantive Provisions	11
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With This Court’s Teachings.....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS EMBLEMATIC OF THE BROADER CONFLICT AND CONFUSION IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS OVER WHEN TO APPLY THE STRICT CONSTRUCTION CANON FOR WAIVERS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	18
III. THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE STRICT CONSTRUCTION CANON FOR WAIVERS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS UNQUESTIONABLY IMPORTANT AND SQUARELY PRESENTED HERE	27
CONCLUSION	32

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 10-1934, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25725 (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2012)	1a
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 08-12960, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54987 (E.D. Mich. June 3, 2010).....	22a
Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Ford Motor Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 10-1934 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2013)	40a
26 U.S.C. § 6601	42a
26 U.S.C. § 6611	50a
28 U.S.C. § 1346	56a
Revenue Procedure 84-58, 1984-2 C.B. 501	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Hayes Construction Co.</i> , 153 N.E. 28 (N.Y. 1926)	2, 15
<i>Begner v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	11
<i>Busser v. United States</i> , 130 F.2d 537 (3d Cir. 1942)	30
<i>Carvajal v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	10
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	22, 28
<i>Dunn & Black, P.S. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>E.W. Scripps Co. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 689 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	18, 23
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	10
<i>Federal National Mortgage Association v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	19, 22
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	16
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996)	11
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>J.F. Shea Co. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 338 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	21, 24
<i>Larson v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 643 (1st Cir. 2001)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	17, 24, 25
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	11
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 862 (1996)	20
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	22, 28
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	23
<i>Steven N.S. Cheung, Inc. v. United States</i> , 545 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	30
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 15 (1870)	11
<i>United States v. \$7,990.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 170 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 1999)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. \$30,006.25 in U.S. Currency,</i> 236 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency,</i> 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>United States v. 1461 W. 42nd St.,</i> 251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</i> 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	2, 11
<i>United States v. Bormes,</i> 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Craig,</i> 694 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Merriam,</i> 263 U.S. 179 (1923)	31
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	2, 12, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation,</i> 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	13
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation,</i> 556 U.S. 287 (2009)	18
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	11, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	11
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	2, 13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

26 U.S.C. § 6601	29
26 U.S.C. § 6601(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6611	2, 18, 29
26 U.S.C. § 6611(a)	8, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6611(b)(2).....	4, 17, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6621(d)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1).....	6, 7, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)	14, 17
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c).....	13
Revenue Procedure 84-58, 1984-2 C.B. 501	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935)	25
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity As A Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002)	10
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>A Primer on the Doctrine of Federal Sovereign Immunity</i> , 58 Okla. L. Rev. 439 (2005).....	10
Aaron Tang, <i>Double Immunity</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 279 (2013).....	10, 23
